The Commission shall make its written report to the General 
Assembly upon its convening in 1989, and shall terminate upon this presentation. 

Sec. 4.7.  There is appropriated from the General Fund to the Legislative 
Services Commission the sum of fifteen thousand dollars ($15,000) for fiscal year 1987-
88, to implement this Part. 

PART V.––-PROPERTY TAX STUDY COMMITTEE 

Sec. 5.1.  Study committee established; membership.  There is established a 
Property Tax System Study Committee.  The Committee shall consist of 16 members

[...]

collected by the Department of Revenue under Article 7, Chapter 105 of the General 
Statutes.  The funds expended shall be deducted as in G. S. 105-213(a) for the costs of 
administering the intangibles tax.  Committee expenses shall be limited to a maximum 
of seventy-five thousand dollars ($75,000).  

PART VI.––-STATE PROPERTY STUDY COMMITTEE 

Sec. 6.1.  There is established the Legislative Study Committee on State-
owned Property.  The Committee shall consist of six members of the Senate appointed 
by the President of the Senate and six members of the House of Representatives

[...]

shall report its findings to the General Assembly on or before June 1, 1988.  The 
Commission shall terminate upon the filing of the report. 

Sec. 13A.7.  There is appropriated from the General Fund to the Legislative 
Services Commission for fiscal year 1987-88 the sum of fifteen thousand dollars 
($15,000) for the use of the Commission to Revise the Business Corporation Act. 

PART XIV.––-STATE COMPUTER STUDY COMMISSION 
Sec. 14.1.  The State Information Processing Needs and Cost Study 

Commission is created.  The Commission shall consist of three members of the Senate

[...]

receive travel allowances at the rate set forth in G.S. 138-6.  All other members of the 
Commission shall be paid per diem and allowances at the rates set forth in G.S. 138-5. 

Sec. 14.9.  There is appropriated from the General Fund to the General 
Assembly the sum of seventy-five thousand dollars ($75,000) for fiscal year 1987-88 to 
fund the State Information Processing Needs and Cost Study Commission.  These funds 
shall not revert at the end of the 1987-88 fiscal year but shall remain available for use 
by the Commission until its termination. 

PART XV.––-KINDERGARTEN STUDY/GOVERNMENTAL OPERATIONS

[...]

The Joint Legislative Commission on Governmental Operations may hire a 

consultant to assist it in the study.  The consultant shall have expertise in early 
intervention or kindergarten programs. 

Sec. 15.2.  There is appropriated from the General Fund to the General 
Assembly, the sum of one hundred fifty thousand dollars ($150,000) for the 1987-88 
fiscal year for the study mandated in this Part.  The cochairmen of the Joint Legislative 
Commission on Governmental Operations, in their discretion, may use such additional 
funds appropriated to the General Assembly as they deem necessary to complete the

[...]

(7) Development and presentation of a report on this survey. 
(d) The study shall begin no later than October 1, 1987, and the final 

report shall be presented no later than May 15, 1988. 
Sec. 18.2.  There is appropriated from the General Fund to the General 

Assembly the sum of one hundred fifty thousand dollars ($150,000) for fiscal year 
1987-88 for the study mandated by this Part.  The cochairmen of the Joint Legislative 
Commission on Governmental Operations may in their discretion use such additional 
funds appropriated to the General Assembly as they deem necessary to complete the

[...]

The members of the Commission shall receive the same per 
diem and reimbursement for travel expenses as members of the General Assembly. 

Sec. 19A.7.  There is appropriated from the General Fund to the Judicial 
Selection Study Commission the sum of twenty-five thousand dollars ($25,000) for the 
1987-1988 fiscal year to implement the provisions of this Part. 

PART XX.––-MOVIE INDUSTRY STUDY COMMISSION 

Sec. 20.1.  The Motion Picture Industry Study Commission is created.  The 
Commission shall consist of 20 members:  10 persons appointed by the President of the

[...]

services but shall receive subsistence and travel expenses in accordance with the 
provisions of G.S. 120-3.1, 138-5, and 138-6 as applicable. 

Sec. 23.9.  There is appropriated from the General Fund to the Legislative 
Services Commission for the 1987-88 fiscal year the sum of twenty-five thousand 
dollars ($25,000) to fund the Commission. 

PART XXIV.––-PROPERTY TAX APPRAISAL STUDY COMMISSION 

Sec. 24.1.  Study commission established; membership.  There is established 
a Property Tax Appraisal Study Commission.  The Commission shall consist of 16 
members who are legislators at the time of their appointment and six other members as